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SUBJECT: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 

 
I would like to acknowledge that this meeting is being held on the Traditional Lands and 
Waterways of the Dharawal people and also recognise surrounding Dharug, and Gundungurra 
people and pay our respect to Elders past, present, and those emerging. 
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SUBJECT: DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
This section provides an opportunity for Panel Members to disclose any interest that they may 
have relating to a Report contained in this Agenda. 
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CLPP01 
  

SUBJECT: DA/2024/527/1 - CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED SECONDARY 
DWELLING ABOVE AN EXISTING GARAGE AT 222 MOUNT ANNAN 
DRIVE, MOUNT ANNAN  

FROM: Manager Statutory Planning  
EDMS #: 25/134041      

 

  
 

DA Number: 2024/527/1 

Development: 
Construction of a detached secondary dwelling above an 
existing detached garage 

Estimated Cost of 
Development: 

$150,000 

Site Address(es): 222 Mount Annan Drive, Mount Annan 

Applicant: Adrian Pititto 

Owner(s): Mr Adrian Pititto & Mrs Julie Jurd 

Number of Submissions: Two 

Development Standard 
Contravention(s): 

Clause 7.5 - Minimum lot size for particular secondary 
dwellings 

Classification: Local development 

Recommendation: Approve with conditions. 

Panel Referral Criteria: Departure from development standard by more than 10% 

Report Prepared By: Ante Perica (Town Planner) 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek the Camden Local Planning Panel’s (the Panel’s) 
determination of a development application (DA) for the construction of a detached 
secondary dwelling at 222 Mount Annan Drive, Mount Annan.  
 
The Panel is to exercise Council’s consent authority functions for this DA as, pursuant to 
the Minister for Planning’s Section 9.1 Direction, it is a development that contravenes the 
minimum lot size for secondary dwellings development standard that applies to the site 
by more than 10%. 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Panel determine DA/2024/527/1 for a detached secondary dwelling pursuant to 
Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 by granting 
consent subject to the conditions attached to this report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Council is in receipt of a DA for a detached secondary dwelling at 222 Mount Annan 
Drive, Mount Annan.  
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The DA has been assessed against the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, relevant 
environmental planning instruments, development control plans and policies. 
 
The DA was publicly exhibited for a period of 14 days in accordance with Camden 
Community Participation Plan 2021. The exhibition period was from 1 November 2024 
to 14 November 2024 and two submissions were received. 
 
The secondary dwelling is proposed on a site with an area of 391.5m2 and contravenes 
the minimum lot size for secondary dwellings development standard (450m2) that applies 
to the site pursuant to Clause 7.5 in the Camden Local Environmental Plan 2010 (LEP). 
 
It is noted that at its meeting on 18 April 2023, the Camden Local Planning Panel 
approved a similar development at 216 Mount Annan Drive, Mount Annan 
(DA/2022/925/1 - Construction of a single storey secondary dwelling above existing 
detached garage). 
 
Based on the assessment, it is recommended that the DA be approved subject to the 
conditions attached to this report. 
 
KEY PLANNING CONTROL VARIATIONS 
 

Control Proposed Variation 

Clause 7.5 – Minimum Lot 
Size – 450m2 

391.5m2 58.5m2 or (13%) 

 
AERIAL PHOTO 
 

 
Figure 1: Aerial view of the site 
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THE SITE 
 
The site is rectangular in shape and has a frontage of 12m to both Mount Annan Drive 
and Stipa Lane, a maximum depth of 32.515m and an area of 391.5m2. The site has a 
maximum slope of approximately 3.2m from the south-west corner to the north-east 
corner of the site. The site currently contains a two storey dwelling which fronts Mount 
Annan Drive, and a detached rear garage which fronts Stipa Lane.  

 
The surrounding area is characterised by developed residential land characterised by a 
mix of housing types. The immediate vicinity of the site includes single detached 
dwellings facing Mount Annan Drive, Aristida Circuit, and Decora Street, with studio 
dwellings located above detached garages (accessed from Stipa lane) on 18 of the 22 
sites located within Mount Annan Drive, Aristida Circuit, and Decora Street.  
 
Local shops, businesses and a child care centre are located 200m to the south-west of 
the site. 
 

 
Figure 2: Aerial view of the site also indicating secondary dwellings above the garages of the 
adjoining and nearby properties 
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Figure 3: View of property from Stipa Lane also showing secondary dwellings above garages on 

adjoining properties  

 

ZONING PLAN 
 

 
Figure 4: Zoning map of the site 
 
HISTORY 
 
The relevant development history of the site is summarised in the following table: 
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Date Development 

16 October 2006 
Approval of DA/2006/601/1 for a two storey dwelling and 
detached garage. 

 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
DA/2024/527/1 seeks approval for the construction of a detached secondary dwelling 
above the existing detached garage on the site.  
 
The secondary dwelling consists of two bedrooms, a bathroom/laundry area and a 
living/kitchen area with a balcony facing the rear lane.  
 
The estimated cost of works for the development is $150,000. 
 
ASSESSMENT 
 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 - Section 4.15(1) 
 
In determining a DA, the consent authority is to take into consideration such of the 
following matters as are of relevance to the development the subject of the DA: 
 
(a)(i) the provisions of any environmental planning instrument 
 
The environmental planning instruments that apply to the development are: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 

• Camden Local Environmental Plan 2010  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (Housing SEPP) 
 
Section 51 of the Housing SEPP prescribes that development consent must not be 
granted for the subdivision of a lot on which development has been carried out under 
Chapter 3, Part 1 of the Housing SEPP. It is noted that no subdivision is proposed as 
part of this DA. 
 
Section 52(2) of the Housing SEPP prescribes that development consent must not be 
granted for a secondary dwelling development unless: 
 
(a) no dwellings, other than the principal dwelling and the secondary dwelling, will be 

located on the land, and 
 

(b) the total floor area of the principal dwelling and the secondary dwelling is no more 
than the maximum floor area permitted for a dwelling house on the land under 
another environmental planning instrument, and 

 
(c) the total floor area of the secondary dwelling is:  
 

(i) no more than 60m2, or  
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(ii) if a greater floor area is permitted for a secondary dwelling on the land under 

another environmental planning instrument - the greater floor area 
 
No other dwellings other than the existing principal dwelling and proposed secondary 
dwelling are located on the site and there is no maximum floor space ratio prescribed for 
a dwelling house on the land under another environmental planning instrument. 
Furthermore, the proposed secondary dwelling has an internal floor area of 52.98m2 that 
is less than the prescribed 60m2. 
 
Section 53(1) of the Housing SEPP contains non-discretionary standards that if complied 
with, prevent the consent authority from requiring more onerous standards for the 
matters, which pursuant to Section 53(2) are: 
 
(a) for a detached secondary dwelling - a minimum site area of 450m2,  

 
(b) the number of parking spaces provided on the site is the same as the number of 

parking spaces provided on the site immediately before the development is carried 
out. 

 
The subject site has an area of 391.5m2 and is therefore less than the non-discretionary 
standard of 450m2. The variation to the minimum lot size development standard 
prescribed under the LEP has been addressed in this report and the site is considered 
to be of a sufficient size to support the proposed secondary dwelling. 
 
The subject site already contains a two car garage and a single car garage. The applicant 
proposes that the single car garage be utilised for the secondary dwelling, while the 
principal dwelling will utilise the double garage. There is no change to the level of car 
parking provided on site, which exceeds Council requirements. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 (Resilience and 
Hazards SEPP) 
 
The Resilience and Hazards SEPP regulates hazardous and offensive development and 
aims to ensure that the consent authority has sufficient information to assess whether or 
not development is hazardous or offensive. The Resilience and Hazards SEPP also 
provides a State-wide planning approach to the remediation of contaminated land. 
 
Section 4.6 of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority to 
consider if the site is contaminated. If the site is contaminated, the consent authority 
must be satisfied that it is suitable in its contaminated state for the development. If the 
site requires remediation, the consent authority must be satisfied that it will be 
remediated before the land is used for the development. 
 
The site is located within an established residential area and is considered suitable for 
residential development. No contamination or remediation concerns are raised as the 
proposed development is for the construction of a detached secondary dwelling above 
an existing garage at the rear of the site facing a rear lane. Remediation/contamination 
was assessed and dealt with under the parent subdivision application. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 (Biodiversity 
and Conservation SEPP) 
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The development is considered satisfactory in terms of the matters for consideration in 
Chapter 6 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP. There will be no unreasonable 
adverse impacts upon the Hawkesbury-Nepean Catchment as a result of the 
development. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 
 
A BASIX certificate has been submitted with the DA. The requirements outlined in the 
certificate have been satisfied in the design of the proposal. A condition is imposed to 
ensure such commitments are fulfilled during the construction of the development. 
 
Camden Local Environmental Plan 2010 (LEP) 
 
The Camden LEP 2010 aims to make local environmental planning provisions for land 
in Camden in accordance with the relevant standard environmental planning instrument 
under Section 3.20 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
Site Zoning 
 
The site is zoned R3 Medium Density Residential pursuant to Clause 2.2 of the LEP. 
 
Development Characterisation 
 
The development is characterised as a ‘secondary dwelling’. 
 
Permissibility 
 
The development is permitted with consent in the R3 Medium Density Residential zone 
pursuant to Clause 2.3 of the LEP. 
 
Planning Controls 
 
An assessment table in which the development is considered against the LEP’s planning 
controls is provided as an attachment to this report. 
 
Proposed Contravention – Minimum lot size 
 
The applicant proposes a contravention to the minimum lot size for secondary dwellings 
development standard that applies to the site pursuant to Clause 7.5 of the LEP. The 
development standard limits the size of a lot on which a secondary dwelling is to be 
erected, with a minimum lot size of 450m2 required. However, the development will have 
a secondary dwelling on a lot size of 391.5m2.  

 
Pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the LEP, the applicant has submitted a written request that 
seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard. In summary, the 
applicant’s written request provides the following justification for the contravention: 
 

• The subject site is zoned R3 Medium Density residential, and the proposed 
development complies with the objectives of this zone in that it will achieve an 
appropriate bulk and scale in the context of the surrounding development and be 
consistent with the existing streetscape. 

 

• The development will not result in the increase of the building footprint and will 
therefore have minimal impact on the existing site coverage and landscaped area 
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and open space areas of the site. The amenities of the principal dwelling and the 
adjoining properties in terms of privacy, solar access and ventilation will be 
appropriately managed based on the proposed design.  

 

• The development will contribute to providing for the housing needs of the community 
within the medium-density residential area. By providing a secondary dwelling that 
has the appropriate facilities, services, and amenities to adequately meet the daily 
needs of the residents, it will present and respond to the demand of the currently on-
going housing crisis within greater Sydney.  

 

• The development is consistent with the desired character of the residential precinct. 
This is demonstrated by the ability of the proposed development to achieve 
compliance with the relevant zone objectives. 

 

• The development will be consistent with the existing land use of the immediate 
locality. The secondary dwelling will be visible from the rear, southern side of Stipa 
Lane which consist mostly double storey buildings. These are structures above the 
existing garage, similar to the proposed development.  

 

 
Figure5: Site viewed from Stipa Lane 

 

• Strict compliance with the development standard is unreasonable in this case given 
the recent approval of DA/2022/925/1 at 216 Mount Annan Drive, Mount Annan for 
an almost identical proposal. As with the development approved under 
DA/2022/925/1, the proposed development seeks to enhance the efficiency of the 
site and overall precinct. 

 
A copy of the applicant’s written request is provided as an attachment to this report. 
 
Pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the LEP, Council staff are satisfied that: 
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• the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be 
demonstrated by Clause 4.6 of the LEP, and 
 

• the development will be in the public interest as it is consistent with the objectives of 
the particular standard and the objectives for development within the land use zone 
in which the development is proposed to be carried out. 

 
The development standard contravention is supported for the following reasons: 
 

• the development is consistent with the objectives of the development standard: 
 
(a) To ensure that secondary dwellings are on appropriately sized lots. 

 
The development preserves the amenity of the existing development on the site 
and adjoining development with regard to bulk and scale, privacy, soft 
landscaping, parking, and private open space size requirements. The applicant 
has adequately demonstrated that the development is a suitable use of the site 
by providing architectural plans which illustrate that the development generally 
complies with the relevant development controls pertaining to the site within the 
Camden DCP 2019. 
 
As a result of general compliance with the Camden DCP 2019, it has been 
demonstrated that the overall impact of the departure from the minimum lot size 
for secondary dwellings development standard is minimal, and the development 
is reasonable despite the departure from the development standard applicable 
under Clause 7.5 of the LEP. 

 

• the development is consistent with the objectives for development within the zones 
in which the development is proposed to be carried out: 

 
R3 Medium Density Residential 
 
(a) To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density 

residential environment. 
 
The development will contribute to providing for housing needs within the 
medium-density residential area. 
 

(b) To provide a variety of housing types within a medium density residential 
environment. 
 
The proposal is in conjunction with the existing principal dwelling and in 
accordance with the LEP, is a different housing type to the principal dwelling on 
the same lot of land. The development contributes to a variety of housing types 
within the area and is compatible with the existing developed residential area, 
which largely consists of different types of low to medium density residential 
accommodation.   
 

(c) To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 
day needs of residents. 
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This development does not propose any land use that provides facilities or 
services to residents. Further, the proposed contravention will have no impacts 
to existing and projected land uses immediately surrounding the subject site.  
 

(d) To encourage redevelopment of land for medium density housing in locations 
close to main activity centres within the Camden local government area. 
 
This objective is not relevant to the development as the redevelopment of the 
site, as a result of the construction of the secondary dwelling on the site with 
existing uses, is not a significant redevelopment of land close to a main activity 
centre.  

 
(e) To minimise conflict between land uses within the zone and land uses within 

adjoining zones 
 
The development will minimise conflict between land uses within the zone and 
adjoining zones as the surrounding area is characterised by developed 
residential land with the same or similar types of housing.  
 

• The secondary dwelling will contribute to providing additional housing in the area 
whilst demonstrating general compliance with the relevant environmental planning 
instruments, development control plans and policies. 
 

• The development is compatible with the surrounding area which is characterised by 
developed residential land and a mix of housing types. 

 

• The development is consistent with the existing streetscape on Stipa lane, with 
surrounding sites consisting of similar built form. The development is also consistent 
with the existing streetscape in terms of bulk and scale. 

 

• The absence of any adverse cumulative impacts resulting from the lot size non-
compliance, as demonstrated by the analysis of the recent approval of a similar 
development at 216 Mount Annan Drive, Mount Annan. 

 
(a)(ii) the provisions of any proposed instrument that is or has been the subject 

of public consultation under this Act and that has been notified to the 
consent authority (unless the Secretary has notified the consent authority 
that the making of the proposed instrument has been deferred indefinitely 
or has not been approved) 

 
There are no draft environmental planning instruments that are applicable to the 
development. 
 
(a)(iii) the provisions of any development control plan 
 
Camden Development Control Plan 2019 (Camden DCP) 
 
An assessment table in which the development is considered against the Camden DCP 
2019 is provided as an attachment to this report. 
 
Proposed Variation – Solar access 
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The Camden DCP 2019 requires that the existing principal dwelling and all adjoining 
dwellings principal private open space (PPOS) receive a minimum of 50% direct sunlight 
for equal to or more than 3 hours between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June. 
 
The PPOS of the existing principal dwelling does not meet this control.  
 
It is recommended that the above variation be supported for the following reasons: 
 

• Despite the PPOS area on the subject site not receiving direct sunlight to at least 
50% of the PPOS area between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June, direct sunlight to 
the living area of the proposed secondary dwelling and the existing principal dwelling 
is achieved.  
 

• The living area of the secondary dwelling and the principal dwelling located achieves 
full solar access between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June, due to the orientation and 
design of the dwellings and living areas being situated to face north.  

 

• Adjoining sites consist of replicate-built form which demonstrates that the same non-
compliance with the applicable solar access requirements would occur for those lots.  

 

• The non-compliance with solar access requirements occurs during the winter 
solstice. The applicant has provided plans demonstrating full compliance with solar 
access requirements during the summer solstice and the equinoxes.  

 
Proposed Variation – Site Coverage 
 
The Camden DCP 2019 requires that the site coverage of the principal dwelling, 
secondary dwelling and all ancillary development on a lot must not be more than 50% of 
the area of the lot. 
 
The combined site coverage of the existing principal dwelling (ground floor), secondary 
dwelling and existing garage is 57% and thereby varies from this control.  
 
It is recommended that the above variation be supported for the following reasons: 
 

• Despite being slightly over the required 50% site coverage control, the development 
still meets the objectives of the control in that it: 

o enables a diversity of dwelling types;  

o contributes to the availability of affordable housing; and  

o provides a housing solution for the current residents that is compatible and 

consistent with the surrounding residential environment. 
 

• The bulk and scale of the proposed secondary dwelling is consistent with the existing 
secondary dwellings on the adjoining lots along Stipa Lane.  

 

• Adjoining sites consist of replicate-built form and similar floor areas which 
demonstrates that the same non-compliance with the applicable site coverage 
control would occur for those lots.  

 
(a)(iiia) the provisions of any planning agreement that has been entered into under 

section 7.4, or any draft planning agreement that a developer has offered to 
enter into under section 7.4 
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No relevant planning agreement or draft planning agreement exists or has been 
proposed as part of this DA. 
 
(a)(iv) the regulations (to the extent that they prescribe matters for the purposes 

of this paragraph) 
 
The Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 prescribes several 
matters that are addressed in the conditions attached to this report. 
 
(b) the likely impacts of the development, including environmental impacts on 

both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts 
in the locality 

 
As demonstrated by the assessment, the development is unlikely to have any 
unreasonable adverse impacts on either the natural or built environments, or the social 
and economic conditions in the locality. 
 
(c) the suitability of the site for the development 
 
As demonstrated by the assessment, the site is considered to be suitable for the 
development. 
 
(d)    any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations 
 
Two submissions were received by Council during the public exhibition period which both 
objected to the proposed development. 
 
The following discussion addresses the issues raised in the submissions. 
 

• Submission No.1 raised concerns over privacy, overshadowing, congestion the 
development will cause and the height of the proposed development. 

 
Council staff comment: 
 
Regarding congestion, the site contains an existing triple garage which exceeds the car 
parking requirements applicable under the Camden DCP 2019. This also consistent with 
the adjoining properties that also contain secondary dwellings above their respective 
garages.  
 
The secondary dwelling above the existing garage will result in a maximum height of 
6.52m (as measured at Stipa Lane) which is compliant with the 9.5m height of building 
development standard pursuant to Clause 4.3 of the LEP.  
 
The secondary dwelling does not propose any windows with a direct sight line into the 
PPOS areas of the adjoining lots and will not cause unreasonable adverse privacy 
impacts as the proposed balcony overlooks the rear lane. Furthermore, the shadow 
diagrams provided as part of this DA, illustrate that at least 50% of the PPOS area of the 
adjoining lots will receive sunlight for ≥3 hours between 9am and 3pm on 21 June which 
is compliant with Section 4.2.8 of the Camden DCP 2019. The applicant has provided 
further shadow diagrams demonstrating increased compliance with solar access 
requirements during the summer solstice and the equinoxes. 
 

• Submission No.2 raised concerns over the development blocking out natural light to 
living areas and the blocking of views and vistas of adjoining properties. 
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Council staff comment: 
 
As noted above, the shadow diagrams provided as part of this DA, illustrate that at least 
50% of the PPOS area of the adjoining lots will receive sunlight for ≥3 hours between 
9am and 3pm on 21 June (which is compliant with Section 4.2.8 of the Camden DCP 
2019). Furthermore, there are no views or vistas of significant importance that will be 
impacted by the proposed development.  It is further noted that the adjoining dwellings, 
which comprise secondary dwellings above their respective garages, currently restrict 
potential views that the subject site may have had. 
 
(e) the public interest 
 
The public interest is served through the detailed assessment of this DA under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulation 2021, environmental planning instruments, development control 
plans and policies. Based on the assessment, the development is consistent with the 
public interest. 
 
EXTERNAL REFERRALS 
 
None. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
This matter has no direct financial implications for Council. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The DA has been assessed in accordance with Section 4.15(1) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and all relevant instruments, plans and policies. The 
DA is recommended for approval subject to the conditions attached to this report. 
 
RECOMMENDED 

That the Panel: 
 

i. support the applicant’s written request lodged pursuant to Clause 4.6 of 
Camden Local Environment Plan 2010 for the contravention of the minimum 
lot size for secondary dwellings development standard applicable under 
Clause 7.5 of Camden Local Environmental Plan 2010.  
 

ii. approve DA/2024/527/1 for a secondary dwelling at 222 Mount Annan Drive, 
Mount Annan subject to the conditions attached to this report for the 
following reasons: 

 
1. The Panel has considered the written request to contravene Clause 7.5 

of the Camden Local Environmental Plan 2010 in relation to the minimum 
lot size for secondary dwellings development standard. The Panel 
considers that the written request from the applicant adequately 
demonstrates that compliance with the development standard in Clause 
7.5 of the Camden Local Environmental Plan 2010 is unreasonable and 
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
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development standard. The Panel is also satisfied that the development 
will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objective 
of the development standard in Clause 7.5 of Camden Local 
Environmental Plan 2010 and the objectives for development within the 
R3 Medium Density Residential zone.  
 

2. The development is generally consistent with the objectives and 
controls of the applicable environmental planning instruments, being 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021, State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021, State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021, 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 and 
the Camden Local Environmental Plan 2010. 

 
3. The development is consistent with the objectives of the Camden DCP 

2019. 
 
4. The development is considered to be of an appropriate scale and form 

for the site and the character of the locality. 
 

5. Subject to the recommended conditions, the development is unlikely to 
have any unreasonable adverse impacts on the natural or built 
environments. 

 
6. For the above reasons, the development is a suitable use of the site, and 

its approval is in the public interest. 
 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS   
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CLPP02 
  

SUBJECT: DA/2024/393/1 - ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING 
DWELLING, CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED OUTBUILDING & 
SECONDARY DWELLING AND ASSOCIATED SITE WORKS AT 224 
OLD HUME HIGHWAY, CAMDEN SOUTH  

FROM: Manager Statutory Planning  
EDMS #: 25/134473      

 

  
 

DA Number: 2024/393/1 

Development: 

Alterations and additions to existing dwelling (former 
Camden Park gate lodge), construction of a detached 
outbuilding (garage) & detached secondary dwelling and 
associated site works 

Estimated Cost of 
Development: 

$400,000 

Site Address(es): 224 Old Hume Highway, Camden South 

Applicant: Mr Luke Andreadakis 

Owner(s): Mr Luke Andreadakis & Ms Kathryn Denton 

Number of Submissions: None. 

Development Standard 
Contravention(s): 

None. 

Classification: Local development. 

Recommendation: Approve with conditions. 

Panel Referral Criteria: Partial demolition of / alterations to a local heritage item.  

Report Prepared By: Ante Perica (Town Planner) 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek the Camden Local Planning Panel’s (the Panel’s) 
determination of a development application (DA) for the alterations and additions to 
existing dwelling (former Camden Park gate lodge), construction of a detached 
outbuilding (garage), detached secondary dwelling and associated site works at 224 Old 
Hume Highway, Camden South.  
 
The Panel is to exercise Council’s consent authority functions for this DA as, pursuant to 
the Minster for Planning’s Section 9.1 Direction, it involves alterations (partial demolition) 
to a local heritage item. 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Panel determine DA/2024/393/1 for the alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling (former Camden Park gate lodge), construction of a detached outbuilding 
(garage) & detached secondary dwelling and associated site works pursuant to Section 
4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 by granting consent 
subject to the conditions attached to this report. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Council is in receipt of a DA for the alterations and additions to existing dwelling (former 
Camden Park gate lodge), construction of a detached outbuilding (garage), detached 
secondary dwelling and associated site works at 224 Old Hume Highway, Camden 
South. 
 
The DA has been assessed against the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, relevant 
environmental planning instruments, development control plans and policies. 
 
The DA was publicly exhibited for a period of 14 days in accordance with Camden 
Community Participation Plan 2021. The exhibition period was from 29 August 2024 to 
11 September 2024 and no submissions were received.  
 
The site contains a local heritage item (Item I80) known as the ‘former Camden Park 
gate lodge’. The development will result in the partial demolition to certain internal 
elements of the heritage item to facilitate the proposed alterations and additions to 
improve the residential amenity of the dwelling house. 
 
It is noted that extensive work to the property has occurred since the original building 
was built, which is illustrated in the historical imagery provided in the table below. These 
images show that the metal roof extension (which comprises the existing metal storage 
area) was constructed sometime between 1978 and 2005. Between 2009 and at the time 
of writing this report there was a further extension made to the northern side at the rear 
of the dwelling; however, the proposed works under this DA do not impact that area of 
the dwelling. 
 

1978: 

 

2005: 
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2009: 

 

2024: 

 

 
Council staff support the development and deem the proposed additions (detached 
garage and secondary dwelling) to be well sited, appropriate in scale and respectful to 
the adjoining properties & the existing low-density character of the Old Hume Highway.  
The proposed works do not dominate or significantly detract from the significance of the 
heritage item. The proposed alterations to the heritage item are predominantly to the 
existing metal framed storage area which is non-original fabric. The area of the dwelling 
which comprises original fabric that will be impacted by the alterations is the existing 
laundry. However, the partial demolition of the existing laundry wall and removal of the 
laundry doorway is required in order to provide access to the proposed master bedroom 
area to allow it function as a bedroom accessed from within the dwelling and improve 
the amenity of the dwelling. These works are considered to be minor and will not detract 
from the existing fabric of the heritage item.  
 
Furthermore, the new work will also be softened by the existing landscaping on the site, 
which includes the retention of all existing mature hedges along the front and side 
boundaries of the site as well as the retention of the existing mature tree in the rear 
setback area. 
 
Based on the assessment, it is recommended that the DA be approved subject to the 
conditions attached to this report. 
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AERIAL PHOTO 
 

 
 
THE SITE 
 
The site is known as 224 Old Hume Highway, Camden South and is legally described 
as Lot 2 in DP 31361. 
 
The site is rectangular in shape with a 19.628m frontage to Old Hume Highway, a depth 
of 45.796m and an area of 987.72m2. There is a gentle fall of approximately 1.6m from 
the front boundary to the rear boundary.  
 
The site contains a local heritage item (Item I80) being the ‘former Camden Park gate 
lodge’ with site access provided via the Old Hume Highway. One tree exists in the rear 
setback area, with eight shrubs planted across the site and three sets of garden hedges 
planted along the inside of the front boundary and both side boundaries of the site. 
Existing Colorbond fencing marks the side and rear boundaries, however there are still 
portions of the white picket fence and gate posts in a relocated position over time as 
referenced in the Statement of Heritage Impact prepared by Romic Planning, dated 
November 20224. The site is not mapped as being bushfire or flood prone land. 
 
The surrounding area contains predominantly single storey dwellings and no other 
heritage items are located within the immediate vicinity of the subject site. The nearest 
heritage item is the ‘Belgenny Farm’ which is a state item, however this is approximately 
638m from the site. 
 
Recent development of other sites within the same residential block include: 
 

• 1 Coolalie Avenue, Camden South 
o CDA/2023/993/1 - The erection of a secondary dwelling 
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• 206 Old Hume Highway, Camden South 
o CDA/2020/1033/1 - Construction of an outbuilding (shed). 

 

• 7 Coolalie Avenue, Camden South 
o DA/2020/251/1 - Proposed split level dwelling with detached garage 

 

• 214 Old Hume Highway, Camden South 
o CDA/2020/701/1 - Alteration/additions to existing dwelling 

 

• 4 Elizabeth Macarthur Avenue, Camden South 
o DA/2018/346/1 - Alterations and additions to existing dwelling including 

garage. 
 
HERITAGE MAP 
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ZONING PLAN 
 

 
 
HISTORY 
 
The relevant development history of the site is summarised in the following table: 
 

Date Development 

6 November 2014 
Pre-DA - PDM/2024/62/1 for the construction of alterations 
and additions to an existing dwelling, a secondary dwelling, a 
garage and associated site works. 

 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
DA/2024/393/1 seeks approval for the alterations and additions to existing dwelling 
(former Camden Park gate lodge), construction of a detached outbuilding (garage) & 
detached secondary dwelling and associated site works. 
 
Specifically, the development involves: 
 

• Demolition of the existing metal framed storage area attached to the rear of the 
dwelling and internal doorway to the existing laundry. 

 

• Removal of an existing retaining wall. 
 

• Construction of a new master bedroom with an ensuite, walk in robe, linen storage. 
This component will be attached to the rear building line with a connection via the 
existing laundry window. 
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• The removal of the water closest and sink in the existing laundry, addition of a new 
sink and the addition of two new windows for the master bedroom (one obscure 
glazed window for the new ensuite and one timber framed window on the east 
façade). 

 

• Construction of a detached outbuilding to be utilised as a double garage. 
 

• Construction of a detached secondary dwelling comprising two bedrooms. 
 
The existing dwelling (former Camden Park gate lodge) will remain used for residential 
purposes. There are no changes proposed to the existing gravel driveway (including 
verge crossover) or fencing. Furthermore, no additional landscaping is proposed with the 
existing tree and shrubs/hedges to be retained in accordance with the site/landscape 
plan provided. 
 
The estimated cost of the development is $400,000. 
 
ASSESSMENT 
 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 - Section 4.15(1) 
 
In determining a DA, the consent authority is to take into consideration such of the 
following matters as are of relevance to the development the subject of the DA: 
 
(a)(i) the provisions of any environmental planning instrument 
 
The environmental planning instruments that apply to the development are: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  

• Camden Local Environmental Plan 2010 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (Housing SEPP) 
 
Section 51 of the Housing SEPP prescribes that development consent must not be 
granted for the subdivision of a lot on which development has been carried out under 
Chapter 3, Part 1 of the Housing SEPP. It is noted that no subdivision is proposed as 
part of this DA. 
 
Section 52(2) of the Housing SEPP prescribes that development consent must not be 
granted for a secondary dwelling development unless: 
 
(a) no dwellings, other than the principal dwelling and the secondary dwelling, will be 

located on the land, and 
(b) the total floor area of the principal dwelling and the secondary dwelling is no more 

than the maximum floor area permitted for a dwelling house on the land under 
another environmental planning instrument, and 

(c) the total floor area of the secondary dwelling is:  
(i) no more than 60m2, or  
(ii) if a greater floor area is permitted for a secondary dwelling on the land under 

another environmental planning instrument - the greater floor area 
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No other dwellings other than the existing principal dwelling and proposed secondary 
dwelling are located on the site and there is no maximum floor space ratio prescribed for 
a dwelling house on the land under another environmental planning instrument. 
Furthermore, the proposed secondary dwelling has an internal floor area of 56.74m2 that 
is less than the prescribed 60m2. 
 
Section 53(1) of the Housing SEPP contains non-discretionary standards that if complied 
with, prevent the consent authority from requiring more onerous standards for the 
matters, which pursuant to Section 53(2) are: 
 
(a) for a detached secondary dwelling - a minimum site area of 450m2,  
(b) the number of parking spaces provided on the site is the same as the number of 

parking spaces provided on the site immediately before the development is carried 
out. 

 
The subject site has an area of 987.72m2 and is therefore compliant with the non-
discretionary standard of 450m2. 
 
A detached double garage is proposed for the use of the principal dwelling and no car 
parking is proposed for the secondary dwelling. The level of car parking proposed 
complies with the relevant planning policies. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 (Resilience and 
Hazards SEPP) 
 
The Resilience and Hazards SEPP regulates hazardous and offensive development and 
aims to ensure that the consent authority has sufficient information to assess whether or 
not development is hazardous or offensive. The Resilience and Hazards SEPP also 
provides a State-wide planning approach to the remediation of contaminated land. 
 
Section 4.6 of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority to 
consider if the site is contaminated. If the site is contaminated, the consent authority 
must be satisfied that it is suitable in its contaminated state for the development. If the 
site requires remediation, the consent authority must be satisfied that it will be 
remediated before the land is used for the development. 
 
The site is located within an established residential area and is considered suitable for 
residential development. No contamination or remediation concerns are raised as the 
proposed development is for the alterations and additions to an existing dwelling. 
Furthermore, there are no existing structures in the rear setback area proposed for 
demolition where the proposed secondary dwelling is to be constructed.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 (Biodiversity 
and Conservation SEPP) 
 
The development is considered satisfactory in terms of the matters for consideration in 
Chapter 6 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP. There will be no unreasonable 
adverse impacts upon the Hawkesbury-Nepean Catchment as a result of the 
development. 
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State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 
 
A BASIX certificate has been submitted with the DA. The requirements outlined in the 
certificate have been satisfied in the design of the proposal. A condition is imposed to 
ensure such commitments are fulfilled during the construction of the development. 
 
Camden Local Environmental Plan 2010 (LEP) 
 
Site Zoning 
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential pursuant to Clause 2.2 of the LEP.  
 
Development Characterisation 
 
The development is characterised as alterations and additions to an existing ‘dwelling 
house’ and a ‘secondary dwelling’. The proposed outbuilding (detached garage) is 
ancillary to the primary dwelling house. 
 
Permissibility 
 
The development is permitted with consent in the R2 zone pursuant to Clause 2.3 of the 
LEP.  
 
Planning Controls  
 
An assessment table in which the development is considered against the LEP’s planning 
controls is provided as an attachment to this report. 
 
(a)(ii) the provisions of any proposed instrument that is or has been the subject 

of public consultation under this Act and that has been notified to the 
consent authority (unless the Secretary has notified the consent authority 
that the making of the proposed instrument has been deferred indefinitely 
or has not been approved) 

 
There are no draft environmental planning instruments that are applicable to the 
development. 
 
(a)(iii) the provisions of any development control plan 
 
Camden Development Control Plan 2019 (Camden DCP 2019) 
 
An assessment table in which the development is considered against the Camden DCP 
2019 is provided as an attachment to this report. 
 
Variation 1 – Section 4.2.4 (setbacks) of the Camden DCP 2019. 
 
Section 4.2.4 of the Camden DCP 2019 requires a rear setback of 4m to single storey 
elements.  
 
The proposal seeks to a variation to the rear setback from 4m to 3m for the single storey 
secondary dwelling. 
 
The proposal has been assessed for compliance with the Camden DCP 2019 objectives 
relevant to the above control. The objectives of the control include: 
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a. To minimise the impacts of development on neighbouring properties with regards to 

view, privacy and overshadowing; 
b. To ensure garages do not dominate the streetscape; and 
c. To ensure buildings on corner sites provide an appropriate secondary street setback 

and maintain sight lines for the safety of pedestrians and vehicles. 
 
Council staff have reviewed the variation and recommend that it be supported for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The 3m setback will not result in an unreasonable adverse impact on privacy or solar 
access to adjoining neighbors as the secondary dwelling is single storey and provides 
no windows along the rear façade. 

 

• The proposed variation will not have an adverse impact to the principal private open 
space (PPOS) areas of the adjoining lots (Lot 309 and Lot 526) as an appropriate 
length of separation between these lots and the rear boundary of the subject site is 
still provided. 

 

• The decreased depth of the rear setback will have no visual impact to the local 
amenity and streetscape. 

 

• Given that the secondary dwelling is proposed within the rear setback area of the lot, 
it will have no impact to the traffic sightlines for vehicles traversing along Old Hume 
Highway.  

 

• The application has not received any submissions during the notification/assessment 
period. 

 
(a)(iiia) the provisions of any planning agreement that has been entered into under 

section 7.4, or any draft planning agreement that a developer has offered 
to enter into under section 7.4 

 
No relevant planning agreement or draft planning agreement exists or has been 
proposed as part of this DA. 
 
(a)(iv) the regulations (to the extent that they prescribe matters for the purposes 

of this paragraph) 
 
The Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 prescribes several 
matters that are addressed in the conditions attached to this report. 
 
(b) the likely impacts of the development, including environmental impacts on 

both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts in 
the locality 

 
As demonstrated by the assessment, the development is unlikely to have any 
unreasonable adverse impacts on either the natural or built environments, or the social 
and economic conditions in the locality. 
 
(c) the suitability of the site for the development 
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As demonstrated by the assessment, the site is considered to be suitable for the 
development. 
 
(d)    any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations 
 
The DA was publicly exhibited for a period of 14 days in accordance with Camden 
Community Participation Plan 2021. The exhibition period was from 29 August 2024 to 
11 September 2024 and no submissions were received. 
 
(e) the public interest 
 
The public interest is served through the detailed assessment of this DA under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulation 2021, environmental planning instruments, development control 
plans and policies. Based on the assessment, the development is consistent with the 
public interest. 
 
EXTERNAL REFERRALS 
 
No external referrals were required for this DA. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
This matter has no direct financial implications for Council. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The DA has been assessed in accordance with Section 4.15(1) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and all relevant instruments, plans and policies. The 
DA is recommended for approval subject to the conditions attached to this report. 
 
RECOMMENDED 

That the Panel approve DA/2024/393/1 for alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling (former Camden Park gate lodge), construction of a detached 
outbuilding (garage) & detached secondary dwelling and associated site works 
at 224 Old Hume Highway, Camden South, subject to the conditions attached to 
this report for the following reasons: 
 

1. The development is consistent with the objectives and controls of the 
applicable environmental planning instruments, being State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021, State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021, State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021, State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 and the 
Camden Local Environmental Plan 2010. 

 
2. The development is consistent with the objectives of the Camden DCP 

2019. 
 
3. The development is considered to be of an appropriate scale and form 

for the site and the character of the locality. 
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4. Subject to the recommended conditions, the development is unlikely to 
have any unreasonable adverse impacts on the natural or built 
environments. 

 
5. For the above reasons, the development is a suitable use of the site, and 

its approval is in the public interest. 
 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS   
 
1. Recommended Conditions  
2. Camden LEP 2010 Assessment Table  
3. Camden DCP 2019 Assessment Table  
4. Architectural Plans  
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